
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Wednesday 14 February 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018  (Pages 3 - 10)
4. Declarations of Interest  
5. Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services  (Pages 11 - 14)

6. Medium Term Financial Plan (8) 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2018/19 - Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 15 - 178)

7. Review of Overview and Scrutiny Co-optee Arrangements - Report of the 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 179 - 186)

8. Single Use Plastics (SUP) - Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  (Pages 187 - 190)

9. Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
6 February 2018

To: The Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)
Councillor A Patterson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, M Clarke, K Hawley, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Martin, O Milburn, P Oliver, 
C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, M Simmons, H Smith, F Tinsley, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs M Elliott

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Contact: Lucy Gladders Email: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 29 January 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, 
P Jopling, L Maddison, J Makepeace, O Milburn, P Oliver, C Potts, L Pounder, 
J Robinson, J Rowlandson, M Simmons, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes, A Willis, 
M Davinson and J Nicholson

Councillor M Davinson (Substitute) and Councillor J Nicholson (Substitute)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Adam, M Clarke, 
K Hawley, H Liddle, C Martin, H Smith, Mr R Patel and Mrs M Elliott

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M Davinson for Councillor H Smith

Councillor J Nicholson for Councillor A Shield

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Matters arising
The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager referred to page 10 of the 
minutes and the query raised by Councillor Adam relating to affordable homes and 
noted that the figure had been understated as a result of an anomaly however 
would be corrected for the quarter 3 report.

In addition on the same page, the request for the Head of Digital and Customer 
Service to attend a future meeting had been noted and the topic was included in the 
boards work programme.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Medium Term Financial Plan (8),Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-2021/22 

The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Corporate Director Resources which provided Members with an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (8) (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services reported that th
[...]
 added that she would like to see the actions and lessons learned to be 
articulated in the next quarterly report to show how the issues had been addressed. 
The Customer Relations Manager noted that this could be provided however noted 
that due to the timing of the bin incidents data may fall across both quarters 3 and 
4.

Further discussion took place regarding recycling and Councillor Makepeace 
referred to a specific issue in his division, he further noted issues regarding fly 
tipping and difficulties with the CRM system not relaying information once an issue 
had been resolved. Councillor Crute noted that environment issues should be 
referred to the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Page 8



Councillor Jopling asked how compensation for ombudsman cases was calculated. 
In response the Customer Relations Manager advised that decisions on 
compensation were taken in line with ombudsman guidance and the Council’s 
remedies policy. 

Councillor Patterson noted that she was aware of issues around CRM reporting and 
lack of updates provided. Councillor Turnbull also noted that he had experienced 
issues in his division whereby issues had been marked as completed without 
feedback as to what action had been taken as the issues appeared unresolved.  
The Customer Relations Manager advised that she would take the comments back. 

Resolved: that the content of the report be noted.
                                                                                                                                                                                         

7 Update in relation to Petitions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided for information the quarterly update in relation to the current situation 
regarding various petitions received by the Authority (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

8 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of Minutes). 

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update the 
School Admission Arrangements for the Academic Year 2019/20 and the Proposals 
to change the age range of Bowburn Junior School from 7-11 to 3-11 from 1 
September 2019 and to close Bowburn Infant and Nursery School as a registered 
school from 31 August 2019 had been added to the plan.

Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

9 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

There were no updates given.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
Management Board

14 February 2018

Report on the Council’s use of powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 – Quarter 3 - 2017/18

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform Members about the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 
October 2017 until 31 December 2017 (Quarter 3) to ensure that it is 
being used consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy 
remains fit for purpose.

Background

2. As Members are aware, the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) enables local authorities to carry out certain types of surveillance 
activity provided that specified procedures are followed.  The Local 
Authority is able to rely upon the information obtained from those 
surveillance activities within court proceedings.  

3. This report gives details of RIPA applications that have been authorised 
during the period 1 October 2017 until 31 December 2017 and the 
outcomes following surveillance.

Quarter 3 Activity

4. During Quarter 3 there were 4 new RIPA Directed Surveillance 
authorisations. These related to operations conducted by Trading 
Standards regarding test purchases at a number of premises where 
complaints were being received by the Council about underage sales of 
alcohol, test purchases from a store to identify counterfeit tobacco 
products, the sale of fireworks through Facebook profiles and fraudulent 
dog selling. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



5. There were 3 new Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) 
authorisations, two of which related to RIPA Directed Surveillance for test 
purchases and sale of fireworks. The third used a covert Facebook profile 
to identify sellers of counterfeit goods.

6. The Council’s Senior Responsible Officer is satisfied that the Council’s 
use of its powers under RIPA during Quarter 3 is consistent with the 
Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.

Outcomes following surveillance – Quarter 3

7. In relation to both test purchase operations, non-compliance has been 
dealt with by way of fixed penalty notices and three premises have been 
subjected to mediated premises licence reviews. One site has been 
closed down. One operation non-compliance, in relation to counterfeit 
tobacco, will be sent to Legal Services for consideration of charges. In 
relation to firework sales a decision will be made as to whether legal 
proceedings will be taken against the individuals involved. The fraudulent 
dog selling case is ongoing, and there are no further details as yet. 

Recommendations and Reasons

8. It is recommended that Members receive the quarterly report on the 
Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 October 2017 until 31 December 
2017 and resolve that it is being used consistently with the Council’s policy 
and that the policy remains fit for purpose.

Background Papers
None

Contact:  Laura Renaudon                      Tel: 03000 269886

Page 12



Finance: None

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity: None

Accommodation: None

Crime and Disorder: The appropriate use of an oversight of RIPA
[...]
rage of 2% over the next 
five years. This has now been reduced to a forecast 1.5% average increase 
over the next five years.  

Page 19



5 Rather than creating a national budget surplus in 2019/20 as forecast 
previously the national finances will still be have a deficit of over £20 billion in 
2021/22.  This raises the possibility that austerity for public services could 
continue beyond 2021/22 leading to an uncertain financial position for local 
government.

6 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement confirmed a          
£14.1 million reduction in Revenue Support Grant (RSG) in 2018/19.  This 
reduction is in line with the four year settlement the council secured by 
submitting an Efficiency Plan to government.  Additional RSG reductions have 
been confirmed for 2019/20 of £14.2 million. 

7 Specific grants will also be reduced over the MTFP(8) period by £5.4 million in 
relation to New Homes Bonus (NHB), Public Health, Education Services and 
Benefit Administration. The implementation date for any change to the 
Business Rate Retention process is forecast to be 2020/21 in line with the 
implementation of the Fair Funding review. Business Rate Retention is 
expected to move from 50% to 75% retention rather than the 100% previously 
forecast. There was no announcement in relation to funding levels for local 
government beyond 2019/20.

8 There was no announcement of additional funding for Adult or Children’s 
Social Care or funding for the local government pay award which, if accepted, 
is likely to result in a 2.5% increase in the council pay bill for 2018/19 and 
2019/20. These issues place extreme pressure upon local authority budgets 
at a time when significant reductions in core funding are continuing.

9 The provisional settlement confirmed that the council tax referendum limit will 
be increased from 2% to 3% in 2018/19 and 2019/20 to recognise the cost 
pressures being faced by local authorities. 

10 Updated forecasts of demographic press
[...]
 is intended that we use the 
same approach to publicising the vacancies for non-voting, non-statutory co-
optees as part of the appointment process refresh with a slightly bigger 
emphasis on the use of social media. Discussions are taking place with 
DCC’s Communication and Marketing Manager to determine how we will 
maximise the use of social media.

8 Any vacancies which have occurred between 2014 and 2017 have been filled 
in accordance with the protocol using the AAPs to highlight the vacancy.  
There is currently one vacancy on the Economy and Enterprise OSC which 
will be filled as part of the refresh of the appointment process.  The current 
non-voting, non-statutory co-optees are appointed until June 2018.

9 Currently the appointment protocol states that non-voting, non-statutory co-
optees serve for a maximum of four years however this would preclude our 
existing non-voting, non-statutory co-optees from applying for consideration 
as part of the 2018 refresh of the appointment process.  If currently serving 
non-voting, non-statutory co-optees are precluded from applying as part of the 
2018 refresh then there is a danger that O&S will lose the knowledge and 
expertise of these co-optees unless the protocol is revised.  It may also result 
in the council being unable to fill all of the co-optee vacancies.

Page 180



10 Discussions have been held with the Chair and Vice-chair of COSMB and it is 
recommended that the protocol is revised to allow currently serving non-
voting, non-statutory co-optees to apply as part of the full refresh of the 
appointment process in 2018 but that all appointments are made on the basis 
of an individual’s knowledge and skill sets.

Statutory non-voting co-optees

11 The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 allows the 
designated Crime and Disorder Committee (Safer and Stronger OSC) for the 
purposes of part 3 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 to co-opt 
representatives from responsible authorities
[...]
OSMB and 
it is recommended that the terms of reference to the COSMB and the C&YPs 
OSC in DCC’s Constitution are altered to state that all educational matters to 
be considered by Scrutiny are referred through the C&YPs OSC only and that 
the C&YPs OSC faith and parent governor representatives would only be 
invited to COSMB in the event of an educational matter being referred back 
through scrutiny via the call-in process.

Recommendations

26 That the appointment protocol for non-voting, non-statutory co-optees is 
revised to allow currently serving co-optees to apply as part of the refresh of 
the appointment process to be undertaken in 2018.

27 That the Safer and Stronger OSC, the designated Crime and Disorder 
Committee for County Durham, retains the option in the future
to co-opt onto the committee as statutory non-voting co-optees further 
partners from the Community Safety Partnership.

28 That the terms of reference to the COSMB and the C&YPs OSC in DCC’s 
Constitution are altered to state that all educational matters to be considered 
by Scrutiny are referred through the C&YPs OSC only and that the C&YPs 
OSC faith and parent governor representatives would only be invited to 
COSMB in the event of an educational matter being referred back through 
scrutiny via the call-in process.

Background papers

Review of Overview and Scrutiny Co-optee Arrangements – OSMB Report – 25 
March 2014.

Contact: Jenny Haworth, Head of Strategy 
Tel: 03000 268071
Author: Diane Close, Overview and Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 03000 268141

Page 183



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 184



Appendix 2

Research of co-optee membership on OSCs – August 2017

Name of LA Number of 
OSCs

Name of OSC 
with Co-
optees

Number of 
non
[...]
ty projects 
that link to SUP.  However, these projects are spread across several service 
groupings within the Durham County Council for example Resources, REAL 
and Children and Young People’s Services with some initial projects relating 
the Heritage Coast, Waste, Schools and Catering within DCC.   

Next steps

5 Initial discussions have taken place with colleagues within the REAL service 
grouping to consider how the Council could potentially address paragraph ‘a’ 
of the motion. It is proposed that a DCC task group be established to conduct 
a high level audit to identify areas with significant usage of SUP and consider 
options for how DCC, in the future can decrease their use of SUP.  

6 It is proposed that in relation to paragraphs ‘b’ and ‘c’ that the County Durham 
Environment Partnership be utilised to undertake a project looking at how to 
encourage the Council and key partners, County Durham businesses and 
residents to reduce their usage of SUPs.  The conclusions of DCC’s high level 
audit will feed into the work carried out by the Environment Partnership.

7 Following the completion of the Environment Partnership project a report on 
its findings and proposals will be presented to Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendations

8 It is recommended that Members of COSMB:

i. Note the content of the report and agree to the proposal for the 
establishment of a DCC SUP Task Group to address paragraph ‘a’ of 
the motion.

ii. That the County Durham Environment Partnership be requested to 
undertake a project to address paragraphs ‘b’ and ‘c’ of the motion.

iii. That the County Durham Environment Partnership present their findings 
and conclusions to the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Background papers

Agenda and minutes of the County Council meeting held on 24 January 2018

Contact: Jenny Haworth, Head of Strategy, Tel: 03000 268071
Author: Diane Close, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Tel: 03000 268141

Page 188



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018
	5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan (8) 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/19 - Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships and Corporate Director of Resources
	MTFP - Cabinet report
	Appendix 02 - Specific Grants
	Appendix 03 - MTFP(8) Savings
	Appendix 04 - Budget document calculations 2018-19 at 29-1-18
	Appendix 05 - Budget Summary By Expenditure
	Appendix 06 - MTFP Model
	Appendix 07 - Current Capital Programme
	Appendix 08 - Capital Bids
	Appendix 09 - EIA Impact table-  JH edits
	Appendix 10 - Pay Policy 2018-19
	Appendix 11 -  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (1)
	Appendix 12 - TM Strategy 2018-19

	7 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Co-optee Arrangements - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	8 Single Use Plastics (SUP) - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 14 February 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, M Clarke, 
P Jopling, J Makepeace, C Martin, C Potts, L Pounder, J Rowlandson, H Smith, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Liddle, L Maddison, 
O Milburn, P Oliver, J Robinson, M Simmons and Mrs M Elliott.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitutes.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment:-

Item 9 to read as follows:-
“The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an information update of overview and scrutiny activity from 
December 2017 – 29 January 2018.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 3 - 2017/18 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
informed Members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 October 2017 until 31 
December 2017 (Quarter 3) to ensure that it is being used consistently with the 
Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose (for copy see file of 
Minutes).



Resolved: 

That the quarterly report be received and that Council’s use of RIPA is being used 
consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.

6 Medium Term Financial Plan (8) 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2018/19 

The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Corporate Director of Resources which provided a summary of 
the Cabinet report of 7 February 2018, relating to the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP 8) 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Revenue and Cabinet report of 7 February 2018 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services reported that by 31 
March 2018, the council will have delivered savings of £209 million since 2011. He 
further noted that since the publication of the report the final settlement had been 
received by government which contained two key changes. The first being in 
relation to the one-off Adult Social Care Support Grant for 2018/19 and the second 
in relation to the miscalculation of a Section 31 Grant, which meant that an 
additional £264,000 would be provided to the council. As a result of these two 
changes there was a reduced pressure on the Budget Support Reserve (BSR) for 
2018/19. 

He went on to provide a detailed presentation of the report including detail relating 
to Revenue Support Grant (RSG) reductions and other specific grants which would 
be reduced over the MTFP (8) period totalling £5.4 million. He further noted that the 
settlement confirmed that the council tax referendum limit would be increased from 
2% to 3% in 2018/19 to recognise the cost pressures being faced by local 
authorities.

Updates were also provided regarding the proposed pay increase and the impact 
that this may have on frontline services in order to fund it. The Head of Corporate 
Finance and Commercial Services further advised that the settlement funding 
assessment highlighted the major reductions to funding streams and noted the 
unfairness of the funding formula for Durham which had one of the largest areas of 
deprivation in the country. 

Moving on the development of the MTFP(8) the Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services advised that table 18 of the report highlighted the revenue 
support grant reductions over the two year period and although it was forecasted 
that there would be no further reductions in RSG after 2019/20, the fair funding 
review in 2020/21 could have a significant impact upon RSG and broader 
government funding levels.

Councillor Bell referred to paragraph 175 of the report and noted the £5.6 million 
savings required in Adult and Health Services and asked where the £13 million 
received in 2018/19 would be spent and the funds received in subsequent years. 
The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised that plans have 
been agreed with CCG’s on how this funding will be spent. Any sums unspent at 



the end of 2017/18 will be placed into an earmarked reserve to ensure they are 
available for use in line with the agreed CCG joint plan. Regarding the 2019/20 - 
£8m and 2020/21 £4m it was reported that this is being utilised to support the core 
council budget. Further information regarding plans for the expenditure of this 
funding should be directed to the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services. .

Councillor Wilkes in referring to page 48 and paragraph 115 of the report noted 
base budget pressures totalling £1.2 million in relation to Microsoft Licensing. He 
noted that he had raised previously the idea of looking at alternative providers such 
as Open Source, which was used successfully in Scandinavia in order to avoid ever 
increasing licensing costs.

With regard to the issue of reserves, he further asked why the council held general 
reserves at a high level when there were approximately 51 separate reserves and 
each service held their own cash limits. The Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services advised that he supported Councillor Wilkes comments on 
the issue of Microsoft Licensing and noted that this was a challenge going forward. 
With regard to the wide range of earmarked reserves he explained why it was 
important for the council to retain earmarked reserves but to also hold a level of 
general reserves to meet unexpected expenditure. 

Councillor Wilkes responded by stating that he was concerned that there was a 
danger that Government could think the council was in a good position due to level 
of reserves held and could potentially seek to cut funding further.

Councillor Crute noted that reserves were held for a reason and that the way in 
which this was communicated to residents was important. It was also important to 
note that the size of reserves was comparable to the size of the overall council 
budget and its responsibilities as an authority.

The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services noted that once the 
funds had been removed from reserves for the new HQ the council would 
significantly reduce the level of earmarked reserves.

Councillor Patterson asked whether it would be possible to provide an additional 
breakdown and explanation of reserves on the council’s website in addition to the 
information that had to be provided as a statutory requirement. Councillor Crute 
noted that the transparency of reserves issue had already been fed back to 
Cabinet.

Councillor Martin asked whether any action had been taken on any of the ideas 
raised as a result of the consultation exercise and furthermore, whether any action 
had been taken on lobbying government, regarding additional pay for staff. In 
response, the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised that 
the consultation process had been broadly supportive of the approach taken by the 
council and that the council continued to protect those services prioritised by the 
public. Regarding the issue of lobbying government, he noted that this request has 
been put forward and although some of the issues raised had been listened to 
many others had not. 

Councillor Adam commented that the negative media regarding reserves did not 
help the public perception and sought support from members across all parties that 



the message needed to be put out there that the council required this level of 
reserves to ensure that frontline services were not cut.

Councillor Jopling then raised a query with regards to the pension fund and whether 
this was an ongoing pressure. The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial 
Services advised that this was an ongoing pressure, with the pension fund currently 
running with a deficit. He reported that in order to receive a discount on annual 
contributions the council had taken the decision to pay deficit contributions in 
advance which was only possible because of the council’s cash position. In 
addition, he provided an explanation as to how the pension fund was affected by 
stock markets. He noted that there was currently a £1 million pound pressure sitting 
within the MTFP which could go up but also may not be required.

Councillor Wilkes in referring to the capital programme element of the budget, noted 
his concerns regarding the school maintenance budget and that only funding for 
new schools was accounted for. He therefore queried whether funds could also be 
set aside to fund repairs for existing schools. He further commented that these 
issues had been previously raised with the Portfolio Holder and a sum of money 
had been reallocated in previous years to accommodate this. 

In response to the suggestion by Councillor Wilkes the Head of Corporate Finance 
and Commercial Services advised that the service had not indicated that any 
additional funds were required for school maintenance. He further noted that there 
were backlogs in other service areas such as highway maintenance. He further 
pointed out that the government provided a £10 million fund for school building 
maintenance and ongoing reviews of schools took place to prioritise maintenance 
work. He further pointed out that any changes to the budget must be supported by 
proposed savings in other areas to balance the budget.

Councillor Bell raised a query regarding capital borrowing. The Head of Corporate 
Finance and Commercial Services explained that the council had recently borrowed 
because of the low interest rates available at that time. He also reported that 
Durham County Council had low debts in comparison to other authorities. 

Moving on Councillor Rowlandson referred members to table 25 of the report and 
capital receipts and noted that there was nothing included in the table for 2019/20 
and asked how a nil receipt would be accounted for. The Head of Corporate 
Finance and Commercial Services advised that capital receipts in the main came 
from land sales, housing stock transfers and the sale of fleet cars. The budget set 
aside £10 million in capital receipts however this amount was becoming 
increasingly difficult to obtain due to land value and the amount of land the council 
had left to sell. Therefore, the council have to assume that this figure may not be 
achievable in future years. 

Councillor Martin in noting comments about the publicity of reserves noted that he 
agreed with comments made by Councillor Adam about clarity of information 
provided to the public, but in noting his request for minority party support, 
suggested that this should be reciprocated when minority party groups put forward 
valid suggestions of budget amendments. Councillor Crute reminded Members that 
this meeting was a forum for comments on the MTFP and all issues raised would 
be reported back to Cabinet.



Resolved:

That the content of the Cabinet report be noted and that comments raised be 
forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration.

7 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Co-optee Arrangements 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented proposals to further update the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
co-optee arrangements, for consideration by members (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Head of Strategy noted her thanks to D Close, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
for her hard work in preparing the report.

Councillor Wilkes in referring to paragraph 28 of the report queried whether the 
recommendation proposed that financial issues relating to educational matters were 
no longer reported to the Board. The Head of Strategy advised that there was no 
intention to fetter budget discussion at COSMB and the wording of the 
recommendation would be amended to better reflect that point. All issues relating to 
financial matters would continue to be considered by the Board.

Resolved:

i) That the appointment protocol for non-voting, non-statutory co-optees be 
revised to allow currently serving co-optees to apply as part of the refresh of 
the appointment process to be undertaken in 2018.

ii) That the Safer and Stronger OSC, the designated Crime and Disorder 
Committee for County Durham, retains the option in the future to co-opt onto 
the committee as statutory non-voting co-optees further partners from the 
Community Safety Partnership. 

iii) That the terms of reference to the COSMB and the C&YPs OSC in DCC’s 
Constitution are altered to state that all educational matters (non-financial) to 
be considered by Scrutiny are referred through the C&YPs OSC only and that 
the C&YPs OSC faith and parent governor representatives would only be 
invited to COSMB in the event of an educational matter being referred back 
through scrutiny via the call-in process.

8 Single Use Plastics (SUP) 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an overview of how the council were examining the issue of Single 
Use Plastics (SUPs) (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that following the motion which was 
passed by County Council on 24 January 2018 various discussions had taken place 
with colleagues across a number of services and the proposed next steps were 
reported. 

Councillor Adam as Chair of the Environment and Sustainable Communities noted 
that the council had been operating sustainable strategies in terms of procurement 



wfor some time, linking to climate change. He did however agree that the council 
should be more focussed on SUPs and ensure that this was driven forward 
corporately. In terms of the proposed DCC task group, he queried whether it would 
be appropriate for a representative from the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have input on the working group 
at an early stage of discussions. It was agreed that the amendments proposed be 
made to the recommendations.

Resolved:

i) That the content of the report be noted and the proposal for the 
establishment of a DCC SUP Task Group to address paragraph ‘a’ of the 
motion be agreed.

ii) That the County Durham Environment Partnership be requested to 
undertake a project to address paragraphs ‘b’ and ‘c’ of the motion.

iii) That the County Durham Environment Partnership present their findings and 
conclusions to the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Signed………………………………………

Date…………………………………………


